No. on Quantity, Description and Situation of the the Map Lands

60 0.059 acres or thereabouts of land with the dwellinghouse and premises number 10 Trench Lock, Hadley, Telford.

61 0.032 acres or thereabouts of land with the dwellinghouse and premises number 12 Trench Lock, Hadley, Telford.

62 0.03 acres or thereabouts of land with the dwellinghouse and premises number 14 Trench Lock, Hadley, Telford.

63 0.036 acres or thereabouts of land with the dwellinghouse and premises number 16 Trench Lock, Hadley, Telford.

64 0-092 acres or thereabouts of land with the dwellinghouse and premises number 1 Trench Lock, Hadley, Telford.

65 0.089 acres or thereabouts of land with the dwellinghouse and premises number 7 Trench Lock, Hadley, Telford.

0.45 acres or thereabouts of land with the licensed premises known as "The Barley Mow", Trench Lock, Hadley, Telford.
 0.006 acres or thereabouts of land with bus

67 0.006 acres or thereabouts of land with bus shelter being pant of the forecourt of Trench Lock Garage, Trench Lock, Hadley, Telford.

68 0.177 acres or thereabouts of land with the dwellinghouses and premises numbers 1, 2 and 3
Spring Cottages, Trench Lock, Hadley, Telford.
69 0.096 acres or thereabouts of land with the dwell-

69 0.096 acres or thereabouts of land with the dwellinghouses and premises numbers 9 and 11 Trench Lock, Hadley, Telford.

70 0.094 acres or thereabouts of land with the dwellinghouse and premises numbers 3 and 5 Trench Lock, Hadley, Telford.

Lock, Hadley, Telford.

71 0.007 acres or thereabouts of land being part of the front garden of "Tresco", Trench Road, Hadley Telford.

72 0.022 acres or thereabouts of land with building fronting Trench Road, Hadley, Telford, to the north of the disused Shropshire Union Canal (Trench Branch).

73 0.07 acres or thereabouts of land with the dwellinghouse and premises number 45 Trench Lock, Trench, Telford.

74 0.20 acres or thereabouts of land with the dwellinghouse and premises number 47 Trench Lock, Trench, Telford.

1.85 acres or thereabouts of land with buildings being part of the disused Shropshire Union Canal (Trench Branch) at Trench, Telford.
 1.00 acres or thereabouts of land on the south-

76 1:00 acres or thereabouts of land on the southwest side of the disused Shropshire Union Canal (Trench Branch) at Trench, Telford.

77 0.35 acres or thereabouts of land being a strip of land, along the northern boundary of factory premises known as Capewell Works (Russells Rubber Co. Ltd) at Hadley, Telford.

78 0.50 acres or thereabouts of land with buildings being the site of the now disused Gas Works at Trench, Telford.

79 0.02 acres or thereabouts of land to the south of the Shropshire Arms Public House at Trench, Telford.

80 0.77 acres or thereabouts of land to the south-each of Forge Row, at Hadley, Telford.
81 4.06 acres or thereabouts of land to the south of

4.06 acres or thereabouts of land to the south of the disused Gas Works and to the west of Capewell Works at Hadley, Telford.

Dated 11th June 1973.

M. Osborn, Corporation Solicitor.

Priorslee Hall,
Telford, Salop, TF2 9NT. (739)

# NATIONAL COAL BOARD

THE OPENCAST COAL ACT, 1958

Notice is hereby given that the National Coal Board intend to submit an application entitled the Briggs Lane (030774) Application to the Secretary of State for Trade

and Industry for an authorisation under section 1 of the above-mentioned Act to work coal or cause or permit coal to be worked by opencast operations. The land which the National Coal Board require to occupy in this connection is described in the Schedule hereto.

A copy of the application and of the map referred to therein can be inspected at the Yorkshire Area Office of the National Coal Board Opencast Executive, 2 Windsor Road, Shawcross, Dewsbury, Yorkshire, between the hours of 10 a.m. and 4 p.m. on Mondays to Fridays, excepting Public Holidays.

Any objection to the application must be made in writing and addressed to the Secretary of State for Trade and Industry at Thames House South, Millbank, London S.W.1, not later than the 20th August 1973, and should refer to the title of the application and state the grounds of objection.

Dated 10th July 1973.

H. W. Amos, duly authorised in that behalf by the National Coal Board.

#### SCHEDULE

The land, which is in two parts and about 154 acres in extent, is in the Rural District of Wakefield in the County of the West Riding of Yorkshire. It is situated to the north-west of Middlestown and to the west of Thornhill Road (Unclassified) and lies on either side of Briggs Lane, being bounded on the north by Smithy Brook and on the south and west by Wood Lane (Unclassified County Road). It is included in O.S. Sheet Nos. SE.2417, SE2517 (both 1960 Edition), and SE.2617 (1968 Edition). Scale: 1/2500.

## HIGHWAYS ACT, 1959

### BLACKBURN RURAL DISTRICT COUNCIL HIGHWAYS ACT 1959—SECTION 110

Blackburn Rural District Council (Footpath No. 44 Balderstone) Diversion Order 1973

Notice is hereby given that on the 30th June 1973 the Blackburn Rural District Council confirmed the abovenamed Order as unopposed.

The effect of the Order is to divert the public right of way running from Commons Lane, Balderstone, to the west of Ivy Cottage, Balderstone, to a point approximately 50 yards south of Commons Lane to a line running from Commons Lane, Balderstone, to the east of Ivy Cottage, Balderstone, to a point approximately 50 yards south of Commons Lane.

A copy of the Order as confirmed and the map contained in it has been deposited and may be inspected free of charge at the offices of the Clerk of the Blackburn Rural District Council, Council Offices, 42 Wellington Street (St. John's), Blackburn, between the hours of 9 a.m. and 12.30 p.m. and 2 p.m. and 5 p.m. on weekdays.

The Order becomes operative as from the date of this notice, but if a person aggrieved by the Order desires to question the validity thereof, or of any provision contained therein, on the ground that it is not within the powers of the Highways Act 1959, as amended, or on the ground that any requirement of the Act, as amended, or any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the Order he may under Schedule 2 to the Act, as applied by paragraph 5 of Schedule 7 to the Act, within six weeks from 28th June 1973 make an application for the purpose to the High Court.

Dated 12th July 1973.

(356) M. Jackson, Clerk and Chief Financial Officer.

#### BURY COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL HIGHWAYS ACT 1971

The County Borough of Bury Inner Relief Road South Western Section (Manchester Road to Bolton Street) (Side Roads) Order 1973.

Notice is hereby given that the County Borough of Bury have made and submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation an Order under sections